

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeal of the State of California,  
First Appellate Division

BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, LAW  
ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP,  
REASON FOUNDATION, AND DUE PROCESS  
INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER

JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE C. CEASE  
PHILIP B. SAILER  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4  |
| I. Affirming a Categorical Rule Will Lead Both<br>To Police Overreach And To The Erosion Of<br>Public Trust In Police. ....               | 4  |
| A. The Categorical Rule Leads To Abuse of<br>Power And Opens The Door Wider To<br>Racialized Policing.....                                | 5  |
| B. The Potential For Overreach And Abuse<br>Undermines Public Trust And<br>Accountability In Law Enforcement.....                         | 11 |
| II. Upholding A Categorical Rule For Suspected<br>Misdemeanor Offenses Is Unnecessary. ....   | 15 |
| A. Rejection Of A Categorical Rule Will Not<br>Leave Law Enforcement Unable To<br>Investigate And Arrest For Misdemeanor<br>Offenses..... | 15 |
| B. Adoption Of The Categorical Rule<br>Needlessly Implicates Safety Concerns. ....  | 19 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Bash v. Patrick</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1285<br>(M.D. Ala. 2009).....   | 5, 6, 12, 20 |
| <i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398<br>(2006) .....   | 10           |
| <i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663<br>(2018) .....   | 8            |
| <i>Disney v. City of Frederick</i> , No. Civ. 14-<br>2860, 2015 WL 737579 (D. Md. Feb.<br>19, 2015).....           | 7, 12        |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....   | 17           |
| <i>Furber v. Taylor</i> , 685 F. App'x 674 (10th<br>Cir. 2017) .....   | 8            |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....  | 12           |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....  | 18           |
| <i>Kolesnikov v. Sacramento County</i> , No.<br>Civ. S-06-2155, 2008 WL 1806193<br>(E.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2008) ..... | 6            |
| <i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> , 656 F.3d 1198<br>(10th Cir. 2011).....   | 6, 18        |
| <i>Middletown v. Flinchum</i> , 765 N.E.2d<br>330 (Ohio 2002) .....  | 6            |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141<br>(2013) .....  | 16, 18       |
| <i>People v. Stewart</i> , 417 P.3d 882 (Colo.<br>App. 2017) .....   | 6, 7, 20     |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Potis v. Pierce County</i> , No. C14-826,<br>2016 WL 1615428 (W.D. Wash. Apr.<br>22, 2016).....             | 6, 12 |
| <i>Sero v. City of Waterloo</i> , No. C 08-2028,<br>2009 WL 2475066 (N.D. Iowa Aug.<br>11, 2009).....          | 7     |
| <i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i> , 716 F.3d 926 (6th<br>Cir. 2013) .....  | 18    |
| <i>State v. Adams</i> , 794 S.E.2d 357 (N.C.<br>App. Ct. 2016).....  | 7     |
| <i>State v. Foreman</i> , 2019 WL 4125596<br>(Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2019).....                              | 7, 10 |
| <i>State v. Koziol</i> , 338 N.W.2d 47 (Minn.<br>1983).....  | 7     |
| <i>State v. Lam</i> , 989 N.E.2d 100 (Ohio Ct.<br>App. 2013) .....   | 6, 8  |
| <i>State v. Markus</i> , 211 So. 3d 894 (Fla.<br>2017).....  | 19    |
| <i>Thompson v. City of Florence</i> , No. 3:17-<br>CV-01053, 2019 WL 3220051 (N.D.<br>Ala. July 17, 2019)..... | 7, 20 |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806<br>(1996) .....   | 8     |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |       |
| Cal. Penal Code § 148(a) .....   | 11    |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Institute on Race and Justice,  
Northeastern University, *COPS  
Evaluation Brief No. 1: Promoting  
Cooperating Strategies to Reduce  
Racial Profiling* (2008), [https://  
www.researchgate.net/publication/  
269931068\\_Promoting\\_cooperative\\_  
strategies\\_to\\_reduce\\_racial\\_  
profiling](https://www.researchgate.net/publication/269931068_Promoting_cooperative_strategies_to_reduce_racial_profiling)..... 13
- Jeffrey M. Jones, *In U.S., Confidence in  
Police Lowest in 22 Years*, Gallup  
(June 19, 2015)..... 14
- Rich Morin *et al.*, *Behind the Badge*,  
Pew Research Center (2017),  
[https://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-  
content/uploads/sites/3/2017/01/  
06171402/Police-Report\\_FINAL\\_  
web.pdf](https://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2017/01/06171402/Police-Report_FINAL_web.pdf)..... 14
- National Research Council, *Fairness  
and Effectiveness in Policing: The  
Evidence* (2004)..... 14
- Deborah Ramirez *et al.*, United States  
Department of Justice, *Resource  
Guide on Racial Profiling Data  
Collection Systems: Promising  
Practices and Lessons Learned*  
(Nov. 2000), [https://www.ncjrs.gov/  
pdffiles1/bja/184768.pdf](https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bja/184768.pdf) ..... 9

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Fred O. Smith, Jr., <i>Abstention in the Time of Ferguson</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2283 (2018) .....  | 13     |
| Jason Sunshine & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Role of Procedural Justice and Legitimacy in Shaping Public Support for Policing</i> , 37 Law & Soc'y Rev. 513 (2003).....   | 13     |
| Ron Susswein, <i>Skills Assessment: Eradicating Racial Profiling: Practical Guidance on How Police Departments and Officers Can Prevent Racially-Influenced Policing</i> , Major Crimes Division of Criminal Justice (New Jersey) (June 2005), <a href="https://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcj/agguide/directives/racial-profiling/pdfs/skills-assessment.pdf">https://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcj/agguide/directives/racial-profiling/pdfs/skills-assessment.pdf</a> ..... | 9      |
| United States Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department</i> (Aug. 10, 2016), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/download">https://www.justice.gov/crt/file/883296/download</a> .....   | 19, 20 |
| United States Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (Mar. 4, 2015), <a href="https://www.researchgate.net/publication/269931068_Promoting_cooperative_strategies_to_reduce_racial_profiling">https://www.researchgate.net/publication/269931068_Promoting_cooperative_strategies_to_reduce_racial_profiling</a> .....  | 13, 14 |

Vermont Advisory Committee to the  
United States Commission on Civil  
Rights, *Racial Profiling in  
Vermont: Briefing Report* (2008),  
[https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/  
VTRacialProfiling.pdf](https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/docs/VTRacialProfiling.pdf).....8
